STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

LOS ANGELES UN FI ED SCHOOL

Dl STRI CT,
Enpl oyer, ) Case No. LA-R-835

and ) PERB Deci sion No. 424a

NN

SUPERVI SORY EMPLOYEES UNI ON, LOCAL ) Decenber 30, 1987
347, SEIU, AFL-CI O

Enpl oyee Organi zati on.

Appearances; O Melveny & Myers by Joel M Gossnman, for Los
Angeles Unified School District; Law Ofices of Henry S. Barbosa
by Douglas D. Barnes, for Supervisory Enployees Union, Local
347, SEIU, AFL-Cl QO

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter and Shank, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
HESSE, Chairperson: Pursuant to the order of the Second

District Court of Appeal in Los Angeles Unified School District

v. Public Enploynent Relations Board and C assified Union of

Supervi sory Enpl oyees, Local 347, SEIU, AFL-CIO (1986) 191

Cal . App. 3d 551,' the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB
or Board) hereby:
1. Vacates its decision in the above-captioned mtter, PERB

Deci sion No. 424 issued on Cctober 24, 1984, finding that

The California Supreme Court on April 30, 1987,
di sm ssed the petition for review in this case, remanded this
matter to the Second District Court of Appeal and directed
publication of the Court of Appeal's opinion.



Supervi sory Enpl oyees Union, Local 347 (Local 347), Service
Enpl oyees International Union, AFL-CI O was not the sane
. enpl oyee organi zation as Los Angeles Gty and County Schoo
Enpl oyees Uni on, Service Enpl oyees International Union, Local
99 (Local 99), within the nmeani ng of section 3545(b)(2) of the
Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA or Act),? and
therefore that Local 347 was not precluded from representing
supervi sors who supervise rank-and-file enployees represented
by Local 99; and

2. Vacates its ORDER in said case which provided that an
el ection be conducted to determ ne whether Local 347 shall be
the exclusive representative of supervisory enployees.3

3. By this DECISION, the Board determ nes that Local 347
and Local 99 are the sane enpl oyee organization within the
meani ng of section 3545(b)(2) of the Act and that Local 347 was

precluded from representing supervisors who supervise

rank-and-fil e enployees represented by Local 99.

Menbers Porter and Shank joined in this Decision.

2FERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et
seq. Unless otherw se indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnent Code.

W note that in Novermber 1985, before issuance of the
Court's opinion, an election was held pursuant to section
3542(a). However, the instant supervisory enpl oyees voted
agai nst representation by Local 347.



